

No. 12-1038

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN DENNIS APEL

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
*Attorney*

ROBERT S. TAYLOR  
*Acting General Counsel  
Department of Defense  
Washington, D.C. 20301*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	6
A. The decision below is incorrect .....	7
B. The decision below is in conflict with decisions of this Court and other courts of appeals.....	12
C. The decision below is settled circuit law that threatens substantial harm to the safe and orderly operation of many of this Nation’s military installations .....	14
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 25, 2012).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Sept. 27, 2012).....	3a
Appendix C — District court order (Dec. 28, 2010).....	5a
Appendix D — Related court of appeals opinion (Aug. 22, 2011).....	16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	10
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972) .....	16
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	11
<i>Higginson v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 947 (1968) .....	15
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960) .....	11
<i>Porter v. City of L.A.</i> , 182 Cal. 515 (1920).....	10
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	9
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 924 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Komisaruk</i> , 885 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. LaValley</i> , 957 F.2d 1309 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 972 (1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 866 F.2d 826 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Mowat</i> , 582 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 967 (1978) .....	9
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Ventura-Meléndez</i> , 275 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Va. 1948) .....	9

Constitution, statutes and rule:

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	5, 6, 11
10 U.S.C. 101(a)(6).....	8
10 U.S.C. 2391(d)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....	8
10 U.S.C. 2667(i)(3).....	8
10 U.S.C. 2687 (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	8
10 U.S.C. 2687(e)(1) (Supp. V 2011) .....	8
10 U.S.C. 2801(c)(4) (Supp. V 2011) .....	8
18 U.S.C. 956(a)(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. 956(b) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(1)(B) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1382 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	9
42 U.S.C. 1981(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	9

Rule—Continued:	Page
9th Cir. R. 40-2.....	17
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney's Manual, Title 9,</i> <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> (1997) .....	11
